

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO****CRP NO: 1429 OF 2025****Between**

Mohd. Reyajuddin., S/o late Mohd.Hameeduddin.

.....PETITIONER/Petitioner /Proposed Defendant No. 2**AND**

1. Mohd.Jaffar Ali., S/o late Hassan Ali Aged about 74 years, Occ Business R/o No.
3-5-874/61, Baggie Khana King Koti, Hyderabad

Respondent /Respondent No.1/Plaintiff

2. Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Rep. by its Commissioner-cum-Special
Officer Having its Head Office at Municipal Complex Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad

.....RESPONDENT/Respondent No. 2/Defendant No. 1

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the
circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set
aside the order dated 25.11.2024 passed in I.A.No. 181/2024 in O.S.No.242/2020,
passed by the VI Junior Civil Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad.

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in
the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all
further proceedings in O.S.No. 242 of 2020 on the file of the VI Junior Civil Judge,
City Civil Court, Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRP No 1429 of 2025, on the file of
the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds
filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M V Hanumantha Rao
Advocate for the Petitioner and No Representation for the Respondents, the Court
made the following.

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioner is present.

No representation on behalf of the respondents.

When the matter was taken up on earlier occasions, i.e., on 27.02.2026 and 15.04.2026, learned counsel for the respondents sought time.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that today, i.e., 22.04.2026, the suit is posted for final hearing before the trial Court and the petitioner has not been impleaded therein. Learned counsel further submits that if any order is passed in the said suit, the petitioner would suffer prejudice.

In the said circumstances, there shall be interim stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.42 of 2020 on the file of the VI Junior Civil Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad, till the next date of hearing.

Post on 17.06.2026.

Sd/- S.MALLIKARJUNA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The VI Junior Civil Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad.
2. Mohd.Jaffar Ali., S/o late Hassan Ali Aged about 74 years, Occ Business R/o No. 3-5-874/61, Baggie Khana King Koti, Hyderabad[By SPAD]
3. Commissioner-cum-Special Officer, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Having its Head Office at Municipal Complex Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad[By SPAD]
4. One CC to Sri. M V HANUMANTHA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED: 22-04-2026

POST ON 17.06.2026.

ORDER

CRP.No.1429 of 2025

INTERIM STAY

